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AN ACT to amend and reenact section fourteen, article three, 

chapter seventeen-a of the code of West Virginia, one 

thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to 

motor vehicle registration and authorizing specialized motor 

vehicle registration plates; deleting the provision that 

division may not issue more than two Class A and two Class 

G special registration plates for certain officials; adding 

West Virginia circuit court judges, active and retired, as 

officials eligible for special registration plates; license plates 

for war veterans; reducing the registration fee for certain 

veterans; including bronze star recipients as veterans eligible 

for a special plates; authorizing the division of motor 

vehicles to issue special registration plates for certified 
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firefighte;s; providing for the issuance of special plates for 

all honorably discharged veterans; providing for a one-time 

fee of ten dollars for disabled veterans, former prisoners of 

- war, Pearl Harbor survivors, purple heart recipients and 

recipients of the congressional medal of honor; authorizing 
the division of motor vehicles to issue special registration 
plates for volunteer firemen and women; authorizing the 
division of motor vehicles to issue special registration plates 
displaying patriotic themes; authorizing special registration 
plates showing the American flag bearing the logo" 9/11/01 "; 
authorizing the division of motor vehicles to issue special 
registration plates celebrating the centennial of the 4-H 
youth development movement; authorizing the division of 
motor vehicles to issue special registration plates for the 
future farmers of America organization; and authorizing the 
division of motor vehicles to issue special registration plates 
for educators. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That section fourteen, article three, chapter seventeen-a of 
the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, 
as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

ARTICLE3. ORIGINALANDRENEWALOFREGIS TRATION;ISSUANCEOF 

CERTIFICATES OF TI TLE. 

§I 7 A-3-14. Registration plates generally; description of plates; 
issuance of special numbers and plates; registra­
tion fees; special application fees; exemptions; 
commissioner to promulgate forms; suspension 
and nonrenewal. 

1 (a) The division upon registering a vehicle shall issue to 
2 the owner one registration plate for a motorcycle, trailer, 
3 semitrailer or other motor vehicle. 
4 (b) Registration plates issued by the division shall meet 
5 the following requirements: 
6 (1) Every registration plate shall be of reflectorized 
7 material and have displayed upon it the registration 

-----------

--
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8 number assigned to the vehicle for which it is issued; the 
9 name of this state, which may be abbreviated; and the year 

10 number for which it is issued or the date of expiration of 

11 the plate. 

12 (2) Every registration plate and the required letters and 

13 numerals on the plate shall be of sufficient size to be 

14 plainly readable from a distance of one hundred feet 

15 during daylight: Provided, That the requirements of this 

16 subdivision shall not apply to the year number for which 

17 the plate is issued or the date of expiration. 

18 (3) Registration numbering for registration plates shall 

19 begin with number two. 

20 (c) The division may not issue, permit to be issued or 

21 distribute any special registration plates except as follows: 

22 (1) The governor shall be issued two registration plates, 

23 on one of which shall be imprinted the numeral one and on 

24 the other the word one. 

25 (2) State officials and judges may be issued special 

26 registration plates as follows: 

27 (A) Upon appropriate application, the division shall 

28 issue to the secretary of state, state superintendent of 

29 schools, auditor, treasurer, commissioner of agriculture 

30 and the attorney general, the members of both houses of 

31 the Legislature, including the elected officials of both 

32 houses of the Legislature, the justices of the supreme court 

33 of appeals of West Virginia, the representatives and 

34 senators of the state in the Congress of the United States, 

35 the judges of the West Virginia circuit courts, active and 

36 retired on senior status, the judges of the United States 

37 district courts for the state of West Virginia and the judges 

38 of the United States court of appeals for the fourth circuit, 

39 if any of the judges are residents of West Virginia, a 

40 special registration plate for a Class A motor vehicle and 

41 a special registration plate for a Class G motorcycle owned 

42 by the official or his or her spouse: Provided, That the 
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. . . · a Class A special registration plate for 
d1v1s10n may issue . 

. 1 t'tl d to the official and a Class G special 
each veh1c e 1 e 

. . 
. . 1 t for each motorcycle titled to the official. 

reg1stra t10n p a e 

(B) Each plate issued pursuant to this subdivision shall 

bination of letters and numbers not to exceed 
bear any com 
an amount determined by the commissioner and a designa-

tion of the office. Each plate shall supersede the regular 

numbered plate assigned to the official or his or her spouse 

during the official's term of office and while the motor 

vehicle is owned by the official or his or her spouse. 

(C) The division shall charge an annual fee of fifteen 
dollars for every registration plate issued pursuant to this 
subdivision, which is in addition to all other fees required 
by this chapter. 

(3) The division may issue members of the national guard 
forces special registration plates as follows: 

(A) Upon receipt of an application on a form prescribed 
by the division and receipt of written evidence from the 
chief executive officer of the army national guard or air 
national guard, as appropriate, or the commanding officer 
of any United States armed forces reserve unit that the 
applicant is a member thereof, the division shall issue to 
any member of the national guard of this state or a 
member of any reserve unit of the United States armed 
forces a special registration plate designed by the commis-
sioner for any number of Class A motor vehicles owned by 
the member. Upon presentation of written evidence of 
retirement status, retired members of this state's army or 
air national guard, or retired members of any reserve unit 
of the United States armed forces, are eligible to purchase 
the special registration plate issued pursuant to this 
subdivision. 

(B) The division shall charge an initial application fee of 
ten dollars for each special registration plate issued 
pursuant to this subdivision, which is in addition to all 
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other fees required by this chapter. All initial application fees collected by the division shall be deposited into a special revolving fund to be used in the administration of 
this section. 

(C) A surviving spouse may continue to use his or her 
deceased spouse's national guard forces license plate until 
the surviving spouse dies, remarries or does not renew the 
license plate. 

(4) Specially arranged registration plates may be issued 
as follows: 

88 (A) Upon appropriate application, any owner of a motor 
89 vehicle subject to Class A registration, or a motorcycle 
90 subject to Class G registration, as defined by this article, 
91 may request that the division issue a registration plate 
92 bearing specially arranged letters or numbers with the 
93 maximum number of letters or numbers to be determined 
94 by the commissioner. The division shall attempt to comply 
95 with the request wherever possible. 

96 (B) The commissioner shall propose rules for legislative 
97 approval in accordance with the provisions of chapter 
98 twenty-nine-a of this code regarding the orderly distribu-
99 tion of the plates: Provided, That for purposes of this 

100 subdivision, the registration plates requested and issued 
101 shall include all plates bearing the numbers two through 
102 two thousand. 

103 (C) An annual fee of fifteen dollars shall be charged for 
104 each special registration plate issued pursuant to this 
105 subdivision, which is in addition to all other fees required 
106 by this chapter. 

107 (5) The division may issue honorably discharged veterans 
108 special registration plates as follows: 

109 (A) Upon appropriate application, the division shall 
110 issue to any honorably discharged veteran of any branch 
111 of the armed services of the United States a special 
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f Y number of vehicles titled in the . t ation plate or an 
112· regis r 

1
.f . d pplicant with an insignia designed of the qua i ie a . 113 name 

. . of the division of motor vehicles. 
114 by the comm1ss10ner 

. . • h 11 charge a special initial application 115 (B) The d1vis10n s a 
f . d b  d 11 . addition to all other ees require y 116 fee of ten o ars m . . . 

. · 1 fee is to compensate the divis10n of 117 law. This specia . . h. 1 for additional costs and services required ll8 motor ve 1c es . . 
• · g of the special reg1strat10n and shall be 119 in the issum 

. . 120 11 t d b  the division and deposited ma special revolv-co ec e y 
. f th' t· 121 ing fund to be used for the a_dmini_strat10n o is sec 10n: 

122 Provided, That nothing in this sect10n may be
_ c�nstrued to 

123 exempt any veteran from any other provis10n of this 
124 chapter. 
125 (C) A surviving spouse may continue to use his or her 
126 deceased spouse's honorably discharged veterans license 
127 plate until the surviving spouse dies, remarries or does not 
128 renew the license plate. 

129 (6) The division may issue disabled veterans special 
130 registration plates as follows: 

131 (A) Upon appropriate application, the division shall 
132 issue to any disabled veteran who is exempt from the 
133 payment of registration fees under the provisions of this 
134 chapter a registration plate for a vehicle titled in the name 
135 of the qualified applicant which bears the letters "DV" in 
136 red and also the regular identification numerals in red. 
137 

138 

139 

140 

141 

142 

143 

144 

145 

146 

(B) A surviving spouse may continue to use his or her deceased spouse's disabled veterans license plate until the surviving spouse dies, remarries or does not renew the license plate. 

_ (C) A qualified disabled veteran may obtain a second disabled veteran license plate as described in this section for use on a passenger vehicle titled in the name of the qualified applicant. The division shall charge a one-time fee of ten dollars to be deposited into a special revolving fuud to be used in the administration of this section in ' 
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147 addition to all other fees required by this chapter, for the 148 second plate. 
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(7) The division may issue recipients of the distinguished purple heart medal special registration plates as follows: 
(A) Upon appropriate application, there shall be issued 

to any armed service person holding the distinguished 
purple heart medal for persons wounded in combat a 
registration plate for a vehicle titled in the name of the 
qualified applicant bearing letters or numbers. The 
registration plate shall be designed by the commissioner of 
motor vehicles and shall denote that those individuals who 
are granted this special registration plate are recipients of 
the purple heart. All letterings shall be in purple where 
practical. 

(B) Registration plates issued pursuant to this subdivi­
sion are exempt from all registration fees otherwise 
required by the provisions of this chapter. 

. (C) A surviving spouse may continue to use his or her 
deceased spouse's purple heart medal license plate until 
the surviving spouse dies, remarries or does not renew the 
license plate. 

(D) A recipient of the purple heart medal may obtain a 
second purple heart medal license plate as described in 
this section for use on a passenger vehicle titled in the 
name of the qualified applicant. The division shall charge 
a one-time fee of ten dollars to be deposited into a special 
revolving fund to be used in the administration of this 
section, in addition to all other fees required by this 
chapter, for the second plate. 

(8) The division may issue survivors of the attack on 
Pearl Harbor special registration plates as follows: 

(A) Upon appropriate application, the owner of a motor 
vehicle who was enlisted in any branch of the armed 
services that participated in and survived the attack on 
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Pearl Harbor on the seventh day of December, on� thou­

sand nine hundred forty-one, the division_ shall issue a 

special registration plate for a vehicle titled m the name of 

the qualified applicant. The registration �late shall be 

designed by the commissioner of motor vehicles. 

(B) Registration plates issued pursuant to this subdivi­

sion are exempt from the payment of all registration fees 

otherwise required by the provisions of this chapter. 

(C) A sun-iving spouse may continue to use his or her 
deceased spouse's survivors of the attack on Pearl Harbor 
license plate until the surviving spouse dies, remarries or 
does not renew the license plate. 

193 (D) A survivor of the attack on Pearl Harbor may obtain 
194 a second survivors of the attack on Pearl Harbor license 
195 plate as described in this section for use on a passenger 
196 vehicle titled in the name of the qualified applicant. The 
197 division shall charge a one-time fee of ten dollars to be 
198 deposited into a special revolving fund to be used in the 
199 administration of this section, in addition to all other fees 
200 required by this chapter, for the second plate. 

201 (9) The division may issue special registration plates to 
202 nonprofit charitable and educational organizations as 
203 follows: 

204 
205 
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207 
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210 
211 
212 
213 
214 

(A) Approved nonprofit charitable and educational 
organizations may accept and collect applications for 
special registration plates from owners of Class A motor 
vehicles together with a special annual fee of fifteen 
do_llars, which is in addition to all other fees required by 
this chapter. The applications and fees shall be submitted t� t�� di:1sion of motor vehicles with the request that the division issue a registration plate bearing a combination of letters or numbers with the organizations' logo or emblem with the maximum number of letters or numbers to b� determined by the commissioner. 
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(B) The commissioner shall propose rules for legislative 
approval in accordance with the provisions of article three, 
chapter twenty-nine-a of this code regarding the proce­
dures for and approval of special registration plates issued 
pursuant to this subdivision. 

(C) The commissioner shall set an appropriate fee to 
defray the administrative costs associated with designing 
and manufacturing special registration plates for a 
nonprofit charitable or educational organization. The 
nonprofit charitable or educational organization shall 
collect this fee and forward it to the division for deposit in 
a special revolving fund to pay the administrative costs. 
The nonprofit charitable or educational organization may 
also collect a fee for marketing the special registration 
plates. 

(10) The division may issue specified emergency or 
volunteer registration plates as follows: 

(A) Any owner of a motor vehicle who is a resident of the 
state of West Virginia and who is a certified paramedic or 
emergency medical technician, a member of a paid fire 
department, a member of the state fire commission, the 
state fire marshal, the state fire marshal's assistants, the 
state fire administrator and voluntary rescue squad 
members may apply for a special license plate for any 
number of Class A vehicles titled in the name of the 
qualified applicant which bears the insignia of the profes­
sion, group or commission. Any insignia shall be designed 
by the commissioner. License plates issued pursuant to 
this subdivision shall bear the requested insignia in 
addition to the registration number issued to the applicant 
pursuant to the provisions of this article. 

(B) Each application submitted pursuant to this subdivi­
sion shall be accompanied by an affidavit signed by the 
fire chief or department head of the applicant stating that 
the applicant is justified in having a registration with the 
requested insignia; proof of compliance with all laws of 
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d·ng registration and licensure of motor 
this state regar 1 

vehicles; and payment of all required fees. 

(C) Each application submitted pursuant to thi� su��i':i­

sion shall be accompanied by payment of a special m1hal 

application fee of ten dollars, which �s in addi�ion to any 

other registration or license fee reqmred by this chapter. 

All special fees shall be collected by the division and 

deposited into a special revolving fund to be used for the 

purpose of compensating the division of motor vehicles for 

additional costs and services required in the issuing of the 

special registration and for the administration of this 

section. 

263 (11) The division may issue specified certified firefighter 

264 registration plates as follows: 
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(A) Any owner of a motor vehicle who is a resident of -the 
state of West Virginia and who is a certified firefighter 
may apply for a special license plate which bears the 
insignia of the profession, for any number of Class A 
vehicles titled in the name of the qualified applicant. Any 
insignia shall be designed by the commissioner. License 
plates issued pursuant to this subdivision shall bear the 
requested insignia pursuant to the provisions of this 
article. Upon presentation of written evidence of certifica­
tion as a certified firefighter, certified firefighters are 

eligible to purchase the special registration plate, issued 
pursuant to this subdivision. 

(B) _E�:h year an application submitted pursuant to this 
subdiv1S1onshall be accompanied by an affidavit signed by 
the West v· · · . , irgm�a. state fire commission or a copy of the 
app�i�an� s certification as a certified firefighter, with 
certification numb t t· . . er, s a mg that the applicant is justified 
m havmg a registrar . h h . ion wit t e requested insignia· proof 
of compliance with 11 1 . ' 

t f 
a aws of this state regarding regis-

ra I�n and licensure of motor vehicles· and payment of all 
required fees. 
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(C}_E��h year an application submitted pursuant to this 

�u��ivision shall be accompanied by payment of a special imhal application fee of ten dollars, which is in addition to any other registration or license fee required by this chapter. All special fees shall be collected by the division and deposited into a special revolving fund to be used for the purpose of compensating the division of motor vehicles 
for additional costs and services required in the issuing of 
the special registration and for the administration of this 
section. 

(12) The division may issue special scenic registration 
plates as follows: 

(A) Upon appropriate application, the commissioner 
shall issue a special registration plate displaying a scenic 
design of West Virginia which displays the words "Wild 
Wonderful" as a slogan. 

(B) The division shall charge a special one-time initial 
application fee of ten dollars in addition to all other fees 
required by this chapter. All initial application fees 
collected by the division shall be deposited into a special 
revolving fund to be used in the administration of this 
chapter. 

(13) The division may issue honorably discharged marine 
corps league members special registration plates as 
follows: 

(A) Upon appropriate application, the division shall 
issue to any honorably discharged marine corps league 
member a special registration plate for any number of 
vehicles titled in the name of the qualified applicant with 
an insignia designed by the commissioner of the division 
of motor vehicles. 

(B) The division may charge a special one-time initial 

application fee of ten dollars in addition to all other fees 

required by this chapter. This special fe� i� to compensate 

the division of motor vehicles for additional costs and 
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services required in the issuing of the special reg�stra�ion 

and shall be collected by the division and deposited m a  

special revolving fund to be used for the administration of 

this section: Provided, That nothing in this section may be 

construed to exempt any veteran from any other provision 

of this chapter. 

(C) A surviving spouse may continue to use his or her 
deceased spouse's honorably discharged marine corps 
league license plate until the surviving spouse dies, 
remarries or does not renew the license plate. 

(14) The division may issue military organization 
registration plates as follows: 

(A) The division may issue a special registration plate for 
the members of any military organization chartered by the 
United States congress upon receipt of a guarantee from 
organization of a minimum of one hundred applicants. 
The insignia on the plate shall be designed by the commis­
sioner. 

(B) Upon appropriate application, the division may issue 
members of the chartered organization in good standing, 
as determined by the governing body of the chartered 
organization, a special registration plate for any number 
of vehicles titled in the name of the qualified applicant. 

(C) The division shall charge a special one-time initial 
application fee of ten dollars for each special license plate 
in addition to all other fees required by this chapter. All 
initial application fees collected by the division shall be 
deposited into a special revolving fund to be used in the 
administration of this chapter: Provided, That nothing in 
this section may be construed to exempt any veteran from 
any other provision of this chapter. 

(D) A surviving spouse may continue to use his or her 
deceased spouse's military organization registration plate 
until the surviving spouse dies, remarries or does not 
renew the special military organization registration plate. 
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(1 5) Th d" · · · 
. . e 1v1s1on may issue special nongame wildlife registrat10n plates and special wildlife registration plates as follows: 

(A) Upon appropriate application, the division shall issue a special registration plate displaying a species of West Virginia wildlife which shall display a species of wildlife native to West Virginia as prescribed and desig­nated by the commissioner and the director of the division of natural resources. 

(B) The division shall charge an annual fee of fifteen 
dollars for each special nongame wildlife registration plate 
and each special wildlife registration plate in addition to 
all other fees required by this chapter. All annual fees 
collected for nongame wildlife registration plates and 
wildlife registration plates shall be deposited in a special 
revenue account designated the nongame wildlife fund and 
credited to the division of natural resources. 

(C) The division shall charge a special one-time initial 
application fee of ten dollars in addition to all other fees 
required by this chapter. All initial application fees 
collected by the division shall be deposited in a special 
revolving fund to be used in the administration of this 
chapter. 

(16) The division may issue members of the silver haired 
legislature special registration plates as follows: 

(A) Upon appropriate application, the division shall 
issue to any person who is a duly qualified member of the 
silver haired legislature a specialized registration plate 
which bears recognition of the applicant as a member of 

the silver haired legislature. 

(B) A qualified member of the silver _hair�d le�islatu�e 

may obtain one registration plate described m this subd1-
. . f se on a passenger vehicle titled in the name of v1s10n or u 

l.f. d applicant The division shall charge an the qua 1 1e · 
. . f 1 f f £·£teen dollars in addition to all other ees annua ee o 1 
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391 required by this chapter, for the plate. All annual fees 
392 collected by the division shall be deposited in a special 
393 revolving fund to be used in the administration of this 
394 chapter. 

395 (17)  Upon appropriate application, the commissioner 
396 shall issue to a classic motor vehicle or classic motorcycle 
397 as defined in section three-a, article ten of this chapter, a 
398 special registration plate designed by the commissioner. 
399 An annual fee of fifteen dollars, in addition to all other 
400 fees required by this chapter, shall be charged for each 
401 classic registration plate. 

402 18) Honorably discharged veterans may be issued special 
403 registration plates for motorcycles subject to Class G 
404 registration as follows: 

405 (A) Upon appropriate application, there shall be issued 
406 to any honorably discharged veteran of any branch of the 
407 armed services of the United States a special registration 
408 plate for any number of motorcycles subject to Class G 
409 registration titled in the name of the qualified applicant 
410 with an insignia designed by the commissioner of the 
411 division of motor vehicles. 

412 (B) A special initial application fee of ten dollars shall be 
413 charged in addition to all other fees required by law. This 
414 special fee is to compensate the division of motor vehicles 
415 for additional costs and services required in the issuing of 
416 the special registration and shall be collected by the 
417 division and deposited in a special revolving fund to be 
418  used for the administration of this section: Provided, That 
419 nothing in this section may be construed to exempt any 
420 veteran from any other provision of this chapter. 

421 (C) A surviving spouse may continue to use his or her 
422 deceased spouse's honorably discharged veterans license 
423 plate until the surviving spouse dies, remarries or does not 
424 renew the license plate. 

425 (19) Racing theme special registration plates: 



426 
427 
428 

429 
430 
431 
432 
433 
434 

435 
436 
437 
438 
439 
440 
441 

442 
443 
444 
445 

446 
447 
448 
449 
450 
451 
452 
453 
454 
455 
456 
457 

458 
459 
460 

15 [Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 543 

(A) The division may issue a series of special registration 
plates displaying national association for stock car auto 
racing themes; 

(B) An annual fee of twenty-five dollars shall be charged 
for each special racing theme registration plate in addition 
to all other fees required by this chapter. All annual fees 
collected for each special racing theme registration plate 
shall be deposited into a special revolving fund to be used 
in the administration of this chapter; 

(C) A special application fee of ten dollars shall be 
charged at the time of initial application as well as upon 
application for any duplicate or replacement registration 
plate, in addition to all other fees required by this chapter. 
All application fees shall be deposited into a special 
revolving fund to be used in the administration of this 
chapter. 

(20) The division may issue recipients of the navy cross, 
distinguished service cross, distinguished flying cross, air 
force cross, bronze star or silver star special registration 
plates as follows: 

(A) Upon appropriate application, the division shall 
issue to any recipient of the navy cross, distinguished 
service cross, distinguished flying cross, air force cross, 
silver star or bronze star, a registration plate for any 
number of vehicles titled in the name of the qualified 
applicant bearing letters or numbers. A separate registra­
tion plate shall be designed by the commissioner of motor 
vehicles for each award that denotes that those individuals 

who are granted this special registration plate are recipi­

ents of the navy cross, distinguished service cross, distin­

guished flying cross, air force cross, silver star or bronze 

star, as applicable. 

(B) The division shall charge a special initial appl�cation 

fee of ten dollars in addition to all other fees re��1�ed by 

law. This special fee is to compensate the d1v1S1on of 
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motor vehicles for additional costs and services required 

in the issuing of the special registration and shall be 

collected by the division and deposited in a special revolv­

ing fund to be used for the administration of this sectio�: 

Provided, That nothing in this section exempts the appli­

cant for a special registration plate under this subdivision 

from any other provision of this chapter. 

(C) A surviving spouse may continue to use his or her 
deceased spouse's navy cross, distinguished service cross, 
distinguished flying cross, air force cross, silver star or 
bronze star special registration plate until the surviving 
spouse dies, remarries or does not renew the special 
registration plate. 

(21) The division may issue honorably discharged 
veterans special registration plates as follows: 

476 (A) Upon appropriate application, the division shall 
477 issue to any honorably discharged veteran of any branch 
478 of the armed services of the United States with verifiable 
4 79 service during World War II, the Korean War, the Vietnam 
480 War, the Persian Gulf War or the War against Terrorism, 
481 a special registration plate for any number of vehicles 
482 titled in the name of the qualified applicant with an 
483 insignia designed by the commissioner denoting service in 
484 the applicable conflict. 

485 (B) The division shall charge a special one-time initial 
486 application fee of ten dollars in addition to all other fees 
487 required by law. This special fee is to compensate the 
4 8 8 di vision of motor vehicles for additional costs and services 
489 required in the issuing of the special registration and shall 
490 be collected by the division and deposited in a special 
491 revolving fund to be used for the administration of this 
492 section: Provided, That nothing contained in this section 
493 may be construed to exempt any veteran from any other 
494 provision of this chapter. 
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(C) A surviving s 
d 

pause may continue to use his or her 
_eceased spo�se's honorably discharged veterans registra­

tion plate until the surviving spouse dies, remarries or does 
not renew the special registration plate. 

(�2) Th_e division may issue special volunteer firefighter 
registration plates as follows: 

(A) Any owner of a motor vehicle who is a resident of 
West Virginia and who is a volunteer fireman or woman 
may apply for a special license plate for one Class A 
vehicle titled in the name of the qualified applicant which 
bears the insignia of the profession in white letters on a 
red background. The insignia shall be designed by the 
commissioner and shall contain a fireman's helmet insig­
nia on the left side of the license plate. 

(B) Each application submitted pursuant to this subdivi­
sion shall be accompanied by an affidavit signed by the 
applicant's fire chief, stating that the applicant is a 
volunteer fireman or woman and justified in having a 
registration plate with the requested insignia. The appli­

cant must comply with all other laws of this state regard­

ing registration and licensure of motor vehicles and must 

pay all required fees. Only one such license plate may be 

issued to a volunteer fireman or woman. 

(C) Each application submitted pursuant to this subdivi­

sion shall be accompanied by payment of a special one­

time initial application fee of one dollar, which is in 

addition to any other registration or license fee required 

by this chapter. All application fees s_hall be·dep�s.
ited i�to 

a special revolving fund to be used m the admm1stration 

of this chapter. 

(23) The division may issue _specia_l regist�ation plates 

h. h fleet patriotic themes, mcludmg the display of any 
w 1c re • h' h 
United States symbol, icon, phrase or express10n, w ic 

evokes patriotic pride or recognition. 
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529 . (A) Upon appropriate application, the division shall 
530 issue to an applicant a registration plate of the applicant's 
531 choice, displaying a patriotic theme as provided in this 
532 subdivision, for a vehicle titled in the name of the appli-
533 cant. A series of registration plates displaying patriotic 
534 themes shall be designed by the commissioner of motor 
535 vehicles for distribution to applicants. 

536 · (B) The division shall charge a special one-time initial 
537 application fee of ten dollars in addition to all other fees 
538 required by law. This special fee is to compensate the 
539 division of motor vehicles for additional costs and services 
540 required in the issuing of the special registration and shall 
541 be collected by the division and deposited in a special 
542 revolving fund to be used for the administration of this 
543 section. 

544 (24) Special license plates bearing the American flag and 
545 the logo "9/11/01". 

546 (A) Upon appropriate application, the division shall 
547 issue of special registration plates which shall display the 
548 American flag and the logo "9/1 1/01 " .  

549 (B) An annual fee of fifteen dollars shall be charged for 
550 each plate in addition to all other fees required by this 
551  chapter. 

552 (C) A special application fee of ten dollars shall be 
553 charged at the time of initial application as well as upon 
554 application for any duplicate or replacement registration 
555 plate, in addition to all other fees required by this chapter. 
556 All application fees shall be deposited into a special 
557 revolving fund to be used in the administration of this 
558 chapter. 

559 (25) The division may issue a special registration plate 
560 celebrating the centennial of the 4-H youth development 
561  movement and honoring the future farmers of America 
562 organization as follows: 
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(A) 'l!pon appropriate application, the division may issue a spec�al r_egistration plate depicting the symbol of the 4-H organization which represents the head, heart, hands and health as well as the symbol of the future farmers of 
America organization which represents a cross section of 
an ear of corn for any number of vehicles titled in the 
name of the qualified applicant. 

(B) The division shall charge a special initial application 
fee of ten dollars in addition to all other fees required by 
law. This special fee is to compensate the division of motor 
vehicles for additional costs and services required in the 
issuing of the special registration and shall be collected by 
the division and deposited in a special revolving fund to be 
used for the administration of this section: 

(C) The division shall charge an annual fee of fifteen 
dollars for each special 4-H future farmers of America 
registration plate in addition to all other fees required by 
this chapter. 

(26) The division may issue special registration plates to 
educators in the state's elementary and secondary schools 
and i.n the state's institutions of higher education as 
follows: 

(A) Upon appropriate application, the division may issue 
a special registration plate designed by the commissioner 
for any number of vehicles titled in the name of the 
qualified applicant. 

(B) The division shall charge a special initial application 
fee of ten dollars in addition to all other fees required by 
law. This special fee is to compensate the division of motor 
vehicles for additional costs and services required in the 
issuing of the special registration and shall be collected by 
the division and deposited in a special revolving fund to be 
used for the administration of this section: 

(C) The division shall charge an annual fee of fifteen 
dollars for each special educator registration plate in 
addition to all other fees required by this chapter. 
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599 (d) The commissioner shall propose rules for legislative 
600 approval in accordance with the provisions of article three, 
601 chapter twenty-nine-a of this code regarding the proper 
602 forms to be used in making application for the special 
603 license plates authorized by this section. 

604 (e)(l} Nothing in this section may be construed to require 
605 a charge for a free prisoner of war license plate or a free 
606 recipient of the congressional medal of honor license plate 
607 for a vehicle titled in the name of the qualified applicant 
608 as authorized by other provisions of this code. 

609 (2) A surviving spouse may continue to use his or her 
610 deceased spouse's prisoner of war or congressional medal 
611 of honor license plate until the surviving spouse dies, 
612 remarries or does not renew the license plate. 

613 (3) Qualified former prisoners of war and recipients of 
614 the congressional medal of honor may obtain a second 
615 special registration plate for use on a passenger vehicle 
616 titled in the name of the qualified applicant. The division 
617 shall charge a one-time fee of ten dollars to be deposited 
618 into a special revolving fund to be used in the administra-
619 tion of this chapter, in addition to all other fees required 
620 by this chapter, for the second special plate. 

621 (f) The division may issue special ten-year registration 
622 plates as follows: 

623 (1) The commissioner may issue or renew for a period of 
624 no more than ten years any registration plate exempted 
625 from registration fees pursuant to any provision of this 
626 code or any restricted use antique motor vehicle license 
627 plate authorized by section three-a, article ten of this 
628 chapter: Provided, That the provisions of this subsection 
629 do not apply to any person who has had a special registra-
630 tion suspended for failure to maintain motor vehicle 
631 liability insurance as required by section three, article 
632 two-a, chapter seventeen-d of this code or failure to pay 
633 personal property taxes as required by section three-a of 
634 this article. 
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(2)_An ini�ial nonrefundable fee shall be charged for each special registration plate issued pursuant to this subsec­tion, which is the total amount of fees required by section fifteen, article ten of this chapter, section three, article 
three of this chapter or section three-a, article ten of this 
chapter for the period requested. 

(g) The provisions of_this section may not be construed to 
exempt any registrant from maintaining motor vehicle 
liability insurance as required by section three, article 
two-a, chapter seventeen-d of this code or from paying 
personal property taxes on any motor vehicle as required 
by section three-a of this article. 

(h) The commissioner may, in his or her discretion, issue 
a registration plate of reflectorized material' -suitable for 
permanent use on motor vehicles, trailers and semi trailers, 
together with appropriate devices to be attached to the 
registration to indicate the year for which the vehicles 
have been properly registered or tne date of expiration of 
the registration. The design and expiration of the plates 
shall be determined by the commissioner. 

(i) Any license plate· issued or renewed pursuant to this 
chapter, which is paid for by a check that is returned for 
nonsufficient funds, is void without further notice to the 
applicant. The applicant may not reinstate the registra­
tion until the returned check is paid by the applicant in 
cash, money order or certified check and all applicable 
fees assessed as a result thereof have been paid. 
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